The Corporation of the City of Pembroke

By-law Number 2015-34

A by-law to amend By-law 2014-11, being a by-law to establish rules and regulations for the licensing and operation of limousines within the City of Pembroke

Whereas Section 232 of the *Municipal Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. M.45, as amended, states that By-laws may be passed for licensing, regulating and governing owners and drivers of cabs, limousines, motor or other vehicles used for hire, and establishing the rates or fares to be charged by the owners or drivers of such vehicles for the conveyance of passengers and for providing for the collection of such rates or fares and for revoking any such license,

And Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke deems it expedient to amend By-law 2014-11, being a by-law to adopt established rules and regulations for the licensing and operation of limousines within the City of Pembroke;

Now Therefore the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "A", be amended by deleting therefrom the following:

Number	Fee Description	Fee
1	Limousine or Luxury Limousine Owner License	\$500.00
2	Limousine*- or Luxury Limousine Owner License Renewal	\$200.00

Limousine or luxury limousine owner license pro-rate fee shall be the \$500 fee divided by the remaining months to the license expiry date.

2. That Schedule "A", be amended by adding thereto the following:

Number	Fee Description	Fee
1	Limousine or Luxury Limousine Owner License	\$250.00
2	Limousine or Luxury Limousine Owner License Renewal	\$100.00

Limousine or luxury limousine owner license pro-rate fee shall be the \$250.00 fee divided by the remaining months to the license expiry date.

3. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 19th Day of May 2015

Mayor	
Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk	
Read a third time and passed th	is 19 th Day of May 2015
Mayor	
Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk	